sixth, seventh and eighth classes," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title, act of August 21, 1953 (P. L. 1254), entitled "An act establishing a uniform fee for services of recorders of deeds in counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes," is amended to read:

AN ACT

Establishing a uniform fee for services of recorders of deeds in counties of the second A, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth

classes.

Section 2. The introductory paragraph of section 1 of the act, amended October 26, 1959 (P. L. 1384) and December 22, 1959 (P. L. 2005), is amended to read:

Section 1. The fees of the recorders of deeds in counties of the second A, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes shall

be as follows:

* * *

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 375

AN ACT

HB 2045

Amending the act of May 9, 1949 (P. L. 927), entitled "An act fixing and regulating the fees, commissions, mileage and other costs chargeable by the sheriff in counties of the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes for their official acts and the services of their deputies, watchmen, appraisers and other agents; requiring prepayment of same, unless secured or chargeable to the county, and delivery of itemized receipts therefor; requiring certain payments by the county, including the compensation of special deputies; providing for the taxation and collection of fees, commissions, mileage and other costs; requiring salaried sheriffs to account to the county for certain fees and commissions collected; and repealing inconsistent laws, general, special or local," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title, act of May 9, 1949 (P. L. 927), entitled "An act fixing and regulating the fees, commissions, mileage and other costs chargeable by the sheriff in counties of the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes for their official acts and the services of their deputies, watchmen, appraisers and other agents; requiring prepayment of same, unless secured or chargeable to the county, and delivery of itemized receipts therefor; requiring certain payments by the county, including the compensation of special deputies; providing for the taxation and collection of fees, commissions, mileage and other costs; requiring salaried sheriffs to account to the county for certain fees and commissions collected; and repealing inconsistent laws, general, special or local," is amended to read:

AN ACT

Fixing and regulating the fees, commissions, mileage and other costs chargeable by the sheriff in counties of the second, second A, third,

fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes for their official acts and the services of their deputies, watchmen, appraisers and other agents; requiring prepayment of same, unless secured or chargeable to the county, and delivery of itemized receipts therefor; requiring certain payments by the county, including the compensation of special deputies; providing for the taxation and collection of fees, commissions, mileage and other costs; requiring salaried sheriffs to account to the county for certain fees and commissions collected; and repealing inconsistent laws, general, special or local. Section 2. The introductory paragraph of section 1 of the act, amended December 22, 1955 (P. L. 900), is amended to read:

Section 1. In all counties of the second, second A, third, fourth,

fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes, the fees and costs, including commissions and mileage, to be charged and received by the sheriff from persons or counties requiring their services shall be as follows:

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 14th day of December, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 376

AN ACT

HB 2046

Amending the act of March 27, 1929 (P. L. 84), entitled "An act to fix the fees to be charged by coroners in counties of the second class," including counties of the second class A within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania